LOCATION. LAT. 35-07-23, LONG. 90-04-36.

DAILY STAGES FOR 1995

MISSISSIPPI RIVER AT MEMPHIS, TENN.

DOWNSTREAM FROM HARAHAN BRIDGE.

MILE 734.4, APPROXIMATELY EIGHTEEN HUNDRED FEET

Page 1 of 1

GAGE. DATA COLLECTION PLATFORM ON SOUTHWEST CORNER OF AMERICAN COMMERCIAL LIQUID TERMINAL OIL DOCK AT
427 WEST ILLINOIS AVENUE.

GENERAL INFORMATION.
WATER REFERENCE PLANE, MINUS 2.6 FEET ON GAGE.

AND GAGE NEAR BRIDGE

RECORDS AVAILABLE.

DRAINAGE AREA (REVISED), 928,700 SQUARE MILES.

STAGE, OCT. 1934 TO SEPT. 1951 AND OCT. 1952 TO DATE IN REPORTS OF U.S.

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY.

MEASURED DISCHARGE,

1933 TO DATE.

ALSO

DEC. 1934 TO DATE

EXTREMES. HIGHEST, 48.7 FEET ON FEB. 10, 1937.

MAXIMUM, 2,020,000 CFS WAS MEASURED ON FEB. 7, 1937 (STAGE, 48.3).
25, 1936 (STAGE, 0.0).

DAILY EIGHT A_M. STAGE IN FEET
JAN FEB MAR APR
1 3.2 16.8 15.3 9.3
2 2.3 16.2 13.7 8.4
3 1.5 16.0 12.3 7.8
4 .8 15.5 11.8 7.7
5 21 14.7 11.5 7.9
6 -.5 13.8 11.4 7.8
7 .0 13.4 12.1 7.2
8 -.2 13.6 13.1 6.7
9 -.1 13.4 14.0 6.3
10 .6 12.9 15.9 5.9
11 2.5 11.8 18.5 5.9
12 4.7 10.6 20.7 5.9
13 6.7 9.3 22.4 5.9
14 8.2 8.0 23.4 6.0
15 8.9 6.7 24.1 6.7
16 9.1 6.7 24.2 8.7
17 9.8 6.3 24.1 10.8
18 12.0 7.0 23.9 12.7
19 16.8 10.1 23.6 13.7
20 19.5 13.7 23.1 14.1
21 21.3 15.8 22.2 14.2
22 22.5 16.8 20.8 14.3
23 23.2 17.7 18.9 15.3
24 23.5 18.5 16.7 16.6
25 23.6 19.0 14.8 17.7
26 23.4 18.8 13.3 18.5
27 22.7 17.9 12.3 19.0
28 21.8 16.6 11.2 19.2
29 20.6 ———- 10.5 19.0
30 19.4 —— 10.2 19.0
31 18.1 —— 10.0 ——
MEAN 11.2 13.5 16.8 11.3
MAX 23.6 19.0 24.2 19.2
MIN -.5 6.3 10.0 5.9
THE MEAN STAGE FOR THE YEAR 12.0
HIGHEST STAGE WAS 39.17 2 JUN 1995
LOWEST STAGE WAS -2.88 6 OCT 1995

http://www.mvm.usace.army.mil/hydraulics/docs/historic/msdata/ms12695s

MAY

18.7
18.1
17.9
18.4
19.0

20.1
19.9
20.2
21.0
21.7

34.4

36.7
37.6
38.3
38.8

GAGE ZERO, 183.91 FEET, N.G.V.D. OF 1929

JUN

39.0
39.1
39.1
39.1
38.8

38.5
38.1
37.5
36.8
36.0

35.1
34.2
33.1
31.8
30.5

29.2
28.0
27.2
26.5
25.6

24.3
22.5
20.9
19.5
18.5

17.2
16.4
15.9
15.7
15.7

29.0
39.1
15.7

JuL

~ 00 00 00 O
NWARFPO

N~N~NO OO
WNO WY

=

OON
© o

AUG

oo~~~
NWwkoh

B
WO~ =~
O WUI~NO

N
Aooow
ohONO

R
~NORN®
©ohoo

[N Ne NN
O wWhOoON

WwWwhphraoom
ANOO WO

=
w o 0w
BN O

IN REPORTS OF THE NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE.
SERVICE STAGES FROM DEC. 1890 TO AUG. 1932 REFER TO BEALE ST. GAGE, AND FROM SEPT. 1932 TO DEC.
1934 TO GAGE AT SITE 1,000 FEET DOWNSTREAM.) SINCE 1950 IN REPORTS OF THE CORPS OF ENGINEERS.
INTERMITTENTLY FROM 1882 TO 1904, AND 1932 TO DATE.
IN REPORTS OF THE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY.

SEP

BANKFULL STAGE, 34 FEET.
THE AVERAGE RELATION BETWEEN BEALE STREET GAGE
IS A STRAIGHT LINE YIELDING STAGES ON THE BRIDGE GAGE THE SAME AT ZERO
STAGE, AND 1.6 FEET LOWER AT THE 50 FOOT STAGE.

(WEATHER

DAILY DISCHARGE, JAN.

LOWEST, MINUS 10.70 FEET ON JUL. 10 AND 11, 1988.
MINIMUM, 78,000 CFS ON AUG.

oCcT

BN NN
MR NO®

aoooaa
= 0100 © O

WWNWH
ON O P_W

NWwwww
aN O 0w ©

PR NNNDN
WU oooo

NN
©ON

NOV

o
m
O

A bhOoOO
Nbh~NOO

WWMNN P
NOORFRO

N o bW
NP OO

NNWD D
[eo (e RE - S 0]

11. .
12. .
13.2 1.4
13.6 .5
14.1 .0
14.4 .4
14.5 1.2
14.3 2.8
13.7 4.8
12.6 7.6
11.2 10.4
9.9 11.9
9.1 12.7
8.5 13.1
8.1 12.7
7.6 11.1
7.2 9.1
—— 7.6
8.8 5.3
14.5 13.1
1.5 .0
12/7/2012


http://www.mvm.usace.army.mil/hydraulics/docs/historic/msdata/ms12695s

