DAILY STAGES FOR 1995

MISSISSIPPI RIVER AT MEMPHIS, TENN.

LOCATION. LAT. 35-07-23, LONG. 90-04-36. MILE 734.4, APPROXIMATELY EIGHTEEN HUNDRED FEET DOWNSTREAM FROM HARAHAN BRIDGE.

GAGE. DATA COLLECTION PLATFORM ON SOUTHWEST CORNER OF AMERICAN COMMERCIAL LIQUID TERMINAL OIL DOCK AT 427 WEST ILLINOIS AVENUE.

GENERAL INFORMATION. DRAINAGE AREA (REVISED), 928,700 SQUARE MILES. BANKFULL STAGE, 34 FEET. LOW WATER REFERENCE PLANE, MINUS 2.6 FEET ON GAGE. THE AVERAGE RELATION BETWEEN BEALE STREET GAGE AND GAGE NEAR BRIDGE IS A STRAIGHT LINE YIELDING STAGES ON THE BRIDGE GAGE THE SAME AT ZERO STAGE, AND 1.6 FEET LOWER AT THE 50 FOOT STAGE.

RECORDS AVAILABLE. STAGE, OCT. 1934 TO SEPT. 1951 AND OCT. 1952 TO DATE IN REPORTS OF U.S.

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY. DEC. 1934 TO DATE IN REPORTS OF THE NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE. (WEATHER
SERVICE STAGES FROM DEC. 1890 TO AUG. 1932 REFER TO BEALE ST. GAGE, AND FROM SEPT. 1932 TO DEC.
1934 TO GAGE AT SITE 1,000 FEET DOWNSTREAM.) SINCE 1950 IN REPORTS OF THE CORPS OF ENGINEERS.
MEASURED DISCHARGE, INTERMITTENTLY FROM 1882 TO 1904, AND 1932 TO DATE. DAILY DISCHARGE, JAN.
1933 TO DATE. ALSO IN REPORTS OF THE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY.

EXTREMES. HIGHEST, 48.7 FEET ON FEB. 10, 1937. LOWEST, MINUS 10.70 FEET ON JUL. 10 AND 11, 1988. MAXIMUM, 2,020,000 CFS WAS MEASURED ON FEB. 7, 1937 (STAGE, 48.3). MINIMUM, 78,000 CFS ON AUG. 25, 1936 (STAGE, 0.0).

DAIL	Y EIGHT A.M	. STAGE I	IN FEET	GAGE ZERO, 183.91 FEET, N.G.V.D. OF 1929								
	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUN	JUL	AUG	SEP	OCT	NOV	DEC
1	3.2	16.8	15.3	9.3	18.7	39.0	15.8	7.4	3.0	8	1.5	6.6
2	2.3	16.2	13.7	8.4	18.1	39.1	15.8	7.5	3.1	-1.0	2.1	5.6
3	1.5	16.0	12.3	7.8	17.9	39.1	16.0	7.1	2.8	-1.1	2.6	4.7
4	.8	15.5	11.8	7.7	18.4	39.1	16.4	6.3	2.4	-1.5	3.0	4.4
5	.1	14.7	11.5	7.9	19.0	38.8	16.8	6.7	1.8	-2.2	3.2	4.7
6	5	13.8	11.4	7.8	19.5	38.5	16.8	7.0	1.1	-2.8	3.5	4.8
7	.0	13.4	12.1	7.2	20.2	38.1	16.5	7.7	. 4	-2.6	4.5	4.4
8	2	13.6	13.1	6.7	20.5	37.5	16.4	8.5	1	7	6.1	3.4
9	1	13.4	14.0	6.3	20.7	36.8	15.8	10.8	2	2.1	6.7	2.9
10	.6	12.9	15.9	5.9	20.5	36.0	15.2	13.6	2	4.4	7.4	2.8
11	2.5	11.8	18.5	5.9	20.1	35.1	14.6	15.6	2	5.5	8.4	2.8
12	4.7	10.6	20.7	5.9	19.9	34.2	14.5	16.2	.1	5.9	8.8	2.8
13	6.7	9.3	22.4	5.9	20.2	33.1	14.3	16.0	.5	5.8	9.6	2.9
14	8.2	8.0	23.4	6.0	21.0	31.8	14.1	15.4	.6	5.5	11.4	2.8
15	8.9	6.7	24.1	6.7	21.7	30.5	13.6	14.8	.5	5.1	12.7	2.3
16	9.1	6.7	24.2	8.7	22.5	29.2	13.0	13.9	.2	4.3	13.2	1.4
17	9.8	6.3	24.1	10.8	23.5	28.0	12.3	12.9	.0	3.4	13.6	.5
18	12.0	7.0	23.9	12.7	24.7	27.2	11.3	11.4	.2	2.9	14.1	.0
19	16.8	10.1	23.6	13.7	25.9	26.5	10.1	9.6	.1	3.2	14.4	. 4
20	19.5	13.7	23.1	14.1	26.9	25.6	9.2	7.9	2	3.8	14.5	1.2
21	21.3	15.8	22.2	14.2	28.0	24.3	8.6	7.2	.1	3.9	14.3	2.8
22	22.5	16.8	20.8	14.3	29.1	22.5	8.1	6.8	.1	3.8	13.7	4.8
23	23.2	17.7	18.9	15.3	30.4	20.9	8.4	6.4	3	3.6	12.6	7.6
24	23.5	18.5	16.7	16.6	31.8	19.5	8.3	6.3	4	3.2	11.2	10.4
25	23.6	19.0	14.8	17.7	33.1	18.5	7.2	6.0	5	2.5	9.9	11.9
26	23.4	18.8	13.3	18.5	34.4	17.2	6.9	5.9	-1.0	2.0	9.1	12.7
27	22.7	17.9	12.3	19.0	35.7	16.4	6.9	5.3	-1.2	2.0	8.5	13.1
28	21.8	16.6	11.2	19.2	36.7	15.9	6.9	4.6	-1.0	2.0	8.1	12.7
29	20.6		10.5	19.0	37.6	15.7	7.0	4.0	7	2.0	7.6	11.1
30	19.4		10.2	19.0	38.3	15.7	7.2	3.7	8	1.5	7.2	9.1
31	18.1		10.0		38.8		7.3	3.4		1.3		7.6
MEAN	11.2	13.5	16.8	11.3	25.6	29.0	12.0	8.9	.3	2.2	8.8	5.3
MAX	23.6	19.0	24.2	19.2	38.8	39.1	16.8	16.2	3.1	5.9	14.5	13.1
MIN	5	6.3	10.0	5.9	17.9	15.7	6.9	3.4	-1.2	-2.8	1.5	.0

THE MEAN STAGE FOR THE YEAR 12.0 HIGHEST STAGE WAS 39.17 2 JUN 1995 LOWEST STAGE WAS -2.88 6 OCT 1995